ORDINANCE NO. 1251

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 WITH CANBY EXCAVATING, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SOUTH BERG PARKWAY ROADWAY EXTENSION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised and received bids for the South Berg Parkway Roadway Extension; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly published in the Oregon Daily Journal of Commerce on March 27th, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on Wednesday, May 2, 2007, and awarded a construction contract to Canby Excavating, Inc. of Canby, Oregon in the sum of \$711,649.95; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with General Provisions for Public Contracting, the City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on Wednesday, June 20th, 2007, considered the report and recommendation of the City Engineer to approve Change Order Number 2 and found that the additional work proposed is reasonably related to the scope of work in the original contract; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to execute, and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, the attached Change Order Number 2 with Parker Northwest Paving Company of Oregon City, Oregon in the amount of \$20,210.99. A copy of a Change Order Number 2 with Canby Excavating, Inc. of Canby, Oregon is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this project as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, June 20th, 2007; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 18th, 2007, commencing at the hour of 7:30 pm at the Council Meeting Chambers at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder Pro

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 18th day of July, 2007, by the following vote:

YEAS 6

NAYS_()___

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder Pro Tem

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Dated	June 11, 2007		
OWNER'S Project No ENGINEER'S Project No 1322 Project S. Berg Parkway Roadway Extension			
G, INC. Ision Contrac	ot Date: <u>May 16, 200</u>)7	
To CANBY EXCAVATING, INC. CONTRACTOR You are directed to make the changes noted below in the subject Contract:			
By Dated	CITY OF CAN OWNER	BY Julie 2007	
avation	203 LF@ \$43.30/LF	\$8,789.90	
Depth	2 Each @ \$2,662.80	\$5,325.60	
	1 Each @ 3,165.49	\$3,165.49	
	10 Tons @ \$132.00	\$1,320.00	
	420 LF @ \$1.00	\$420.00	
	1 Each @ 1,190.00	\$1,190.00	
	TOTAL COST	\$20,210.99	
	ENGINE oadway Exte G, INC. sion Contract XCAVATIN NTRACTOR iject Contract: By Dated avation	ENGINEER'S Project No 1322 oadway Extension G, INC. asion Contract Date: May 16, 200 XCAVATING, INC. NTRACTOR iject Contract: By Muth Dated JULY 18, 1 Dated JULY 18, 1 NTRACTOR By Dated JULY 18, 1 Dated 1, 1 Dated	

C:\HAI\Projects\Canby\1009 N. Baker Drive\Change Order 02.wpd

• •:

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:		
Contract Price Prior to This Change Order	\$ 711,649.95	
Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from this Change O	rder \$ 20,210.99	
	<u> </u>	
Current contract Price Including This Change Order	\$ 731,860.94	
Contract Time Prior to This Change Order	150	
	(Days or Date)	
Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from This Change O	rder 0	
	(Days)	
Current Contract Time Including This Change Order		
	(Days or Date)	
The Above Changes Are Approved:	CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.	
	ENGINEER _	
Ву	the Ibrown	
Dated	June 11, 2007	
The Above Changes Are Accepted:	CANBY EXCAVATING, INC.	
	CONTRACTOR	
By	Q/	
Dated	6/11/2007	
Duite	$\mathcal{D}_{\mathcal{I}} \mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}} \mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}} \mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{O}} \mathcal{I}_{\mathcal{I}}$	

C:\HAI\Projects\Canby\1009 N. Baker Drive\Change Order 02.wpd